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telephone syatem in boi;h the eJlgines of the colliding trains especially when there is a IOi, by tele-communication ba~d on the electronic system, it would be possible for them to keep contact with each other as far as the drivers are concerned and the accident can be avoided. This system has been tried in many parts of the world. I would a e to know if he would like to extend this system to the railways.

SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL; Railway tele-communication is different as Prof Madhu Dandavate knows' from our . tele-communication. If the Railway authorities want to have hel.p from our experts, we will extend It to the Railway Department and that can be introduced in the Railway

... - Department . .

SHRI M RAM GOPAL REDDY; I
am also concerned with Maharashtra.
My constituency is adjoining Maharashtra and I am a frequent visitor to Bombay city and Also Dr. Swamy'9 place.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM. SWAMY;
Impostor.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Sir, the telephone system that is working in Bombay, I think, is the bem and ideal one. '

DR. SUBRAMANJAM SWAMY :
Then, what ' must be the condition in

~ Andhra? God help Andhra.

SHRI p. SHIV SHANKAR: It is good.

SHR! M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: I
want to know fr:om the Minister whether such type of efficiency will be maintained in other dUes also? Bombay, being the wealthiest city, let people pay more money and Jet them not disturb the present system thereby putting calls from other areas.

MR. SPEAKER; I want to aSlk you a question. As you told me are you from ~ombay.

SHRI M. RAM GOP AI. REDDY;
Yes Sir. I always go to Bombay.

, (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER; He has been caught red-handed!

Share of Public and Private Sector in area of bulk drugs

·315. SHRI SATYASADHAN CHA-
KRABORTY: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether, in the area of bulk drugs, the share of the public sector is only 42 per cent and that of the }Jri~
vate sector is over. ·1<1 per cent;

(b) if so, wlhether Government propose to increase the production of the public sector in this field;

(c) if so, details of t,he plan, if any;
and

(d) if not, the reasons for the same?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM, -
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The <share of the pUblic ..:;ector in the production of bulk drugS during 1980-81 was a.bout 26 Per cent.

(b) Yes, Sir. It is proposed to increase the bulk drug production in the Penicillin, Semi-syntht!tic Penicillins, during 1980-81 to about Rs. 215 crores
by the end of 1984-85.

(c) Yes, Sir. Projects for expansion in the manufacture of Antiobitics like Penicillin, Semi-synthetic Pencillins, StreptomYcin, Tetracycline and Oxytetracycline, for the manufactUre of new antibiotics like Erythromycin Doxycycline and Gentamycin as w~l1 as for expansion in the capacity and manufacture of synthetic drugs like Analgin, Phenobarbitone Vitamins Nicotinamide and Sulpha ' 'Dr~gs hav;
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been mostly <!ompleted and production is under stabilisation. 'fhe production of bulk drugs from these projects iSi expected to in<!rease substantially in the next two years. A provision of Rs, 144,90 crores has also been made in the Sixth Plan for illvf!stment in the public Sector.

(d) Does not arise.

SHRI SATYASADIIAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: Sir, you must have notic d that in my Question, T wan..ted to pin point one thing th3t whether in thiS production of bulk drugs, the share of participation of the State sector was being enlarged and the Minister in his reply has ~id tha~ the share of the public sector in the production of bulk drugs during 1980-cH was atiout 26 per cent. You will agree with me that this is a negligble percentage

' whereas this is a vital industry where the public sector should have the most dominant role. I find in the Sixth Plan target-I do not m~ntion' the sphare of formulations to reach the target of bulk drugs set therein, the share at the public sector should be at least 42 per cent to 43 per cent. But he has said that by 1984-85, he will be able to increase it only by 32.33 per cent.

Now, my question is, considering the importance ot this sector, are you going to restrict the produ~tion in the private sector and also restrict import of these drugs, and encourage indigenous production? In this respect, I ~an give yOu figures that have been worked out by the Working Group of your Ministry. The' public 'sector would contribute R3. 2] 5 crores that comes to 32.33. per cent. The organis_
ed sector would contribute RR. 365 crores-39.8 per cent. The multi-national companies would be Ra. 135 crores. 20.3(} per cent. The small scale sector would be 7.52 per cent. So, you would find that even in the Sixth Plan period, yOU will not be in a dominant position. What steps cio you propose to take in regard to this?

SHRI p. SHIV SHANKAR~ At the outset, I must thank my friend for being highly complime:::1tary on this question where he proceeded on the premises that the public sector's contribution is 42 per cent.

I am thanking you for the compli-
. ment though the position is, as I have made it clear in the an:;.wer, that the contribution is only !!6 per cent. I do s.hare his anxiety about the performance of tihe drug industry So far as the p11blic sector is concerned. I have myself been a little anxious about this sector. It is true that as far a5 the Sixth Five Year Plan is c'oncerned, as bas been indicated by my han. friend, the production of bulk drugs in the public sector is likely to· be only worth Rs. 215 crores, which will be roughly about 32 or 33 per cent.

With the present resources that we have, it app~ars to be difficult to raise the public sector producti.on beyond that, as On today, because there are only fOUr public sector companies where the investments havt?- been effected tram time to ti.me. The investment has already been affected
88 a result of which I am expecting that once it reaches fruition, we will be able to prodUl~e bulk c.lr1..lgs roughly to the tune of Rs. 200 cro,reS.

The main thrust of the question as my hon. friend has put it is ha~inz regard to this state of affairs whether we are going to res.trict the production of private sector and curtail the imports I must submit that it depends on the drugs There are certain eSfen-
tial drugs which have got to be im_
ported ; it is not possible for us to manufacture them and We do not have that much Of technology. I assure my hon. friend and the House also that it' is the intention of the Government to strictly follow the ' Drug Policy that had bee~ laid down in. 1978 and to see

It,

..
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that, as far as possible, the indigenc~s industry is enccuraged. I assure thls hon. Hcuse that We wculd net be extravagant either in imports or in trying to unduly enccUrage the priva~e sector. That is all what I can ccmmlt at this stage.

SHR! SATYASADHAN ClL<\KRA-BORTY: So far as the technology 'e concerned, he can get in contact with ibe .:socialist ountries. 'Ilhey can ~ve him . .

My next question to the hon. MiniS. ter is whether he is aware ef the tact that there are many drug industries in India which are iProducing drugs beyoad' their lioenBej capacity 'and without the authcrisation of the Government and al~o that they are not producing certain drugs uP.to the licensed capacity to keep the prices high, particularly, in respect of essential drug they are prcducing less to reap more profits ana they are producing certain other drugs in excess of the licensed capacity and, if so, what action dces he prcpeSe to take against those cempanies which are ftouting the Government of India's directive and producing more drugs without proper authorisatien.

SHRI P . SHIV SHANKAR: As regards the borrOWing of high technology, as my hcn, friend has said, ccn-

. sistent with eUr foreign policy, we
., would not mind to' borj-ow high technology frem whichever seurce it cem-
es. As regards the question of production cf drugs beyend the licensed capacity I am aware that the indigenous industries as alsO' tLe multinationals, in quite a large number ·of cases, are prodUCing drugs beyend the liceneed capacity because of the installed capacity being more tb e.n the licensed capacity.

PROF. N. G. RANGA: Will not that help the conSlUmer by t'educing the prices?

SHRI SATYASADHAN CH'AKRA-
BqRTY: In that case, yeu are to encourage smuggl~!! That will aJso help the censumer.

SHRI P. SIDV SHANKAR: As. a result of this general policy. a decis~on was taken in the year 1900 to the etlect that wher e it was a case of the instaJ-
led capacity being mOTe than the licensed capacity the production ceuld be regularised e~en though it "waS more than the TicenSJed capacity. Rut when it came 'to' the que.51-ion of drugs, having regard to the D'rug Pelicy, \V'f!
bedged this by certain conditions. 'The ccnditions were consistent with tbe Drug Pclicy of 1978, with reference to the drugs which can be manufact 'ured in the indigenous way or o~her­
wise, and a separate presg note- w~s issued in Octeber 1981 by my Minis-, try. Of ceurse, I agree that the approach iSi to' regularise the production which is beyond the licensed capacity .
That is for variegated reasens becauS'e some-times, as my hen. friend was suggesting the demand shculd net be less. This 'seems to' be So' with respect to' tIhe indigenous industry a'S also the multi-nationals.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHAR-
MA: This is a very important queStion and in view of the fact that the Hon. Minister has given a reply that the Gevernment is con.sidering to en. sure the positicn ef the Indian sectcr in the drug industry may I knew whether the Government is aware that a large number cf multi-nationals operating in the drug ·sector in India are net cnly repatriating huge profit's but are alsO' dumping these medicines which are banned in these countri~s and that the multi-nationalg are indulging in a number of malpractices and in view cf this, whethc'r the Hen. , Minister has taken any concrete steps?

If it is not possible to see that the public ector grows in a big way be_
cause ,of financial censtraints, is it at lealSt; poBSible to see that the Indien :
sector grows in a big way and thilt no licence is g~ven to the multi-natbnals fer the manufacture cf a drug for which expertis~ i~ available in India!

SHRI P, SHIV SHANKAR: I agree that where the technology is available alld where We feel that the Indian
-sector could produce the'ge products, no fresh licence need be given at fill, I am prepared ie' concede this part of it, Multi-nationals have been, of Course, ruling this industry for quite rome time. They have been h!'\ving the upper hand, But because of the FERA policy 1'l0W their equity share , participation · is being reduced from time to time and I aSSure the House that in the ultimate analysis' when it , , will ,be a caee of enforcing the FERA in totality, very lew foreign drug com. panies will remain who would be be--
yond the FERA Regulations.

A Committee had gone into that
~ct, The Committee had made sug-
,estions Our action based on that , .

My Hon. friend,s has also referred to dwnping of medicines which have been rejected in foreign countries, When this aspect is brought to the notice of the 'Government the Health Ministry as well as my M;11istry both Of them, would ake care of thi;'

~l:~ ~~T'l : ~
~~, 1l \iI"A'iT ~ ~ fcJ; 'flIT
~ ii1cH11~4f1 fcli ~ ~ ~
~ q O ctft ~f'r~)i~~~
~ 00?r ~ ~ q\""ltfflf ~
if~ ~CfiTmijfT~~~ m~
~ ~m~~C'MT ~qier

IR: ~ ~ ~ fu~ ~ Cflf'r CfiI4CfI~
~W ~?

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: In the Sixth Five Year Plan, the import of the drugs on the basis of the landed cost is roughly likely to be R&, 150 aoree of the bulk drug" This would be the position,

My Hon. friend Shri Sa1.Yasadhan 'Chakraborty haSi already brough~' to the notice ot the HOUile the different scetors and the amounts they are likely to produce jn bulk drugs. He has already made the positio:l clear.
So far as this part is concerned, jn the ultimate analysis, when it comes to the Sixth Five Year Plan, 1!J84.85, it will he negligible. The import would be to the tune of about 71/2 per cent of the dnt.gg needed in this country,

Proposal to set up Methanol Pro jed
In Weet Bnrat

*316, SHRI R. P. DAS:
SHRI NIREN GHOSH:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the West Bengal Government has requested the Central Government that th~ proposed methanol project be set up in West BeIl.gal in partnership with the C:entre;

(0) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken by Government
On the West Bengal Government's proposal, stating in particular whether the letter of intent has been is. rued?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZl<~RS
(SHRI P, SHIV SHANK,.t\R): (a) to

(c). A statement is laid on the table of the House.

statement
(a) to (c), Mis. Weg,t Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Limited had applied for an Industrial Licence for the manufacture of Methanol with a capacity of 0.5 million tonnes per annum and of Pipe Line Gas with a capacity of 135xl06 NM3/ year. Their application was considered hy the Govel'nment and was Pl'imafacie ,rejected 011 the following grounds:

(i) The proposal is based on coal ;' gasifioation and the invertment in. volved is very large,

.,

